## No. 3, 1945.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the "Bishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance of 1909" and to make further provision for the application of the income of the Church Trust Properties referred to in the "Sydney Diocesan Revenues Act of 1905."

WHEREAS by or under the provisions of the "Sydney Diocesan Revenues Act of 1905" provision was made to fix from time to time the amount of the stipend to be paid to the Bishop of the Diocese of Sydney (now the Archbishop of Sydney) and to apply the remainder of the revenues in the manner therein directed.

AND WHEREAS by or under the provisions of the "Bishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance of 1909" the stipend of the said Archbishop was fixed.

AND WHEREAS the Church Trust Properties referred to in the said "Sydney Diocesan Revenues Act" and the income thereof are now subject to the trusts mentioned in the said Act and in the Ordinances relating to the said Properties.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the "Bishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance of 1909."

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to make provision for the application of the said income or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes hereinafter mentioned. Now the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod ordains and declares as follows:—

- 1. The "Bishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance of 1909" is hereby amended:-
  - (a) By adding after the word "Bishop" wherever occurring the words and brackets "(now Archbishop)."
  - (b) By omitting "£2250" in Clause 1 and inserting in lieu thereof "£600."

## The Archbishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance 1909 Amending Ordinance 1915

- 2. By reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the trusts of the income referred to in the "Sydney Diocesan Revenues Act of 1905" and in the ordinances relating to the said properties it has become inexpedient to carry out or observe the said trusts in their entirety.
- 3. The Church of England Property Trust Diocese of Sydney is hereby authorised to pay out of the said income thereof for one or more of the purposes set out hereunder a sum in the aggregate not exceeding £1650 per annum for outlay in connection with the duties involved in the office of Archbishop of Sydney at Bishopscourt or elsewhere, and during the occupancy of the See of Sydney by the present Archbishop, namely:—
  - (a) The cost of entertaining.
  - (b) The cost of living and of food, also servants' wages and keep.
  - (3) The cost of travelling expenses.
  - (d) Donations.
  - (e) All costs incidental to (a), (b), (c) and (d) respectively.
  - (f) Any other costs for the discharge of duties involved in the office and during the occupancy of the See of Sydney by the present Archbishop of Sydney.
- 4. This Ordinance shall come into force on and not before the first day of July, 1945, or such other date as the said Standing Committee with the approval of the said Archbishop may by resolution determine.
- 5. If and so far as the said moneys referred to in Clause 3 hereof shall not be applied under the provisions of this Ordinance such unapplied moneys shall remain to the original trusts referred to in the said "Sydney Diocesan Revenues Act of 1905."
- 6. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Archbishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance 1909 Amending Ordinance 1945."

The Archbishop of Sydney Stipend Ordinance 1909 Amending Ordinance 1945.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported,

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop.

Deputy Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese this 28th day of May, 1945.

H. V. ARCHINAL,

Diocesan Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

30th May, 1945.